
fl'TATE OF CAI IFORNIA-- OEPARTMI NT OF CONSUMER /\t rAIRS 

BUREAU OF REAL. ESTATE 
P. 0. Box 137013 
Sacramento, CA 95813-7013 
(916) 263-8980 

Kareem Salcssi 
Disclosure Really Company 
2082 Michelson Dr, S-100 
Irvine CA 92612 

RE: Certified History Request 

EDMUND G BROWN JR. Governot 

February 16, 2016 

Enclosed please find the requested Negative License Certification for First Team Real Estate. 

Enclosurc(s) 
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State of California 

LICENSE CERTIFICATION 

Bureau of Real Estate 

Flag Section 

I'. 0. I.fox 137013 

SatTamcnto, CA l)58U-70U RE 599 (Rev. I 0/8'1) 

LICI Nt~f f- NAMI:.: I ICI N~\·. fY/ '[ 

First Team Real Hstatc 
DATE DOCUMl;.NT 

None None 

RECEIVl=O 
(if i.!pplicabls) LICENSE CHANGE TRANSACTION --------~-------------

A diligent search was made of the records or this Bureau and no record was found of 
a re;tl estate license issued to First Te,un Real Estate for the period January l. 1975 to date. 

I. Sandra Knau, the Official Cuslodian of Records, hereby certify the foregoing is true 
and correct as cxtractc;d from the records of the Bureau of Real Estate this 16th day 
of February, 2016. 

Managing Dcpul.y Commissi<lncr IV 
Bureau of Real Estal.c, Slate or California 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * 1r 

In the Matter of the Accusation of 

FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE 
COUNTY, CAMERON NATHAN MER.AGE. 
and DERIK A. BRIAN, 

Respondents. 

NO. H-27508 LA 

STIPUL/\TION AND AGREEMEN::C: 

It is hereby stipulated by and between FIRST TEAM REAL 
~l;fl!m''llili/fi/l,//,~!l///,l1;]'1/Mi/1';,'.9!!1:l'.l:W).il:i,'.t 

ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY. CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, and DERIK A. BRIAN, 
~ll!l!'l~wr-..,r.•t.111~~,r•!n1-~l~llll'~\l'!IIIW .. 

(sometimes referred to as Respondents), and their attorney Frcadric 

W. T,:-ester, and the Compl,J.inant, acting by and through James !'l.. 

Peel, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as follows for 

the purpose of settling and disposing of the Accusation filed on 

January 28, 1998, in this matter. 

1. All issues which were to be contested and all 

evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Rer,pondents 

at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be 

held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative 

Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be 

-1-
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submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this 

Stipulation and Agreement. 

p.5 

2. Respondents have received, read and understand the 

Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and 

the, Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this 

proceeding. 

3. On February 17, 1998, Respondents filed a Notice of 

Defense, pursuant to Section 11506 of the Government Code for the 

purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the 

Accusation. Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw 

said Notice of Defense. Respondents acknowledge that they 

understand that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense they will 

thereby waive their right to require the Commissioner to prove 

allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in 

accordance with the provi::dons of the MA and that they will waive 

other rights afforded to them in connection with the hearing, such 

as the right to present evidence in defense of the allegations in I 
the Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses. 

4. Respondents, pursuant to the limitations set forth 

below, although not admitting or denying the truth of the 

allegations, will riot contest the factual allegations contained in 

the Accusation filed in this proceeding and the Roal Estate 

Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence of 

such allegations. 

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate 

commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as his 

decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions 

-2-
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I 
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on Respondents' real estate license and license rights as set 

forth below in the "Order". In the event that the Commissioner in 

his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and Agreement in 

Settlement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondents 

shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the 

Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be 

bound by any admission or waiver made herein. 

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real Estate 

Commissioner mAde pursuant to this Stipulation and Agreement shall 

not constitute an estopi;x,l, merger or bar to any further 

administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real 

Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically 

alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding. 

7. This Stipulation is entered into by each party with 

the express understanding and agreement that it is to be used for 

the purposes of sottling these proceedings only and that this 

Stipulation shall not be deemed, used, or accepted as an 

acknowledgment or stipulation in any other civil or administrative 

proceeding to which this Department is not a party. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and 

waivers and :::olely for the purpose of settlement of the pending 

Accusation without:. a hearing, .it is stipulated and agreed that the 

following determination of issues shall be made: 

:c 

The conduct of Re:::pondent, FIRST TEAM REA~ ESTATE-ORI\NGE 

COUNTY, as alleged in the Accusation, is grounds for the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
' I 9! 

~ 

* 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l '7 

18 

19 

20 

- 21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2'7 

COURT PAP~R 
!',,.,., !t. UI'" GALll'"Qfl'NlA 

Sn:i. 113 ,nr.:v. ::1-Q"II 

p.7 

suspension or revocation of all of the real estate licenses and 

license rights of Respondent. under the provisions of Regulations 

213~~' .,,?.72,~~' 2,Z.~;, and.,3~3)~ and Section ,.h,0,+,1llS-) of tho Business 

and Professions Code. 

The conduct of Re,:,pondent, CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, as 

alleged in the Accusation, is grounds for the suspension or 

revocation of all of the real estate licenses and license rights 

of Respondent under the provision of Section 10177(h) of the 

Business and Professions Code. 

The conduct of Respondent, DERIK A. BRIAN, as alleged in 

the Accu,,ation, is grounds for the suspension or revocation of all 

of the real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent under 

the pi·ovisions of Sections _1..~_1_3..Q_ and J:.£_1:?7J_?). of the Business and 

Profe~sions Code. 

ORDER 

Prior to the effective date of this Order, 
Hi! '~tliollllilf! IVillUl~I h'//Mll/f\ ~if.l'I~ ',J ·:~ ·, , · • , ·., ,; ' , I. , : ;; ·i l'.'.'l I.'~'.\' I , ·• ,' ;/;\;.)//.~ .w,'J<L:,:,.,·:0.~'..11~.,.',I ; !'1/.I I '.l·(;ilor.{ ~I~\\! •i,1,~ "(iO'lltLu,<!<.! ·"'4.-1'\l ./\~C,, :i.> W.. ·.,~;-m 1l\ : .~~! ill 

Respondents FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, and CAMERON 
JIIQllli rn .... tlllll\ll'-"lllr~:-mi1i:,\1"l\1.\1/.\\.17lr..'.'.: 1~·.~11l''Hl1l"l,'.':\l\~.~:~\~ll,\I';:):)~;: ,:· .. , •. ,.. ... .. . .• :,'.· :.1;i.l;ll.''.~.\'.1.1i.'~l~Y.' ,~i· .... M · ... ; ,.".""'.".'f/.'1•'·~11Y/1~~~·~11~1•··11.~1J1!. ,:· ... '(;ml.\, -

NATHAN MERAGE, shall pay to the Department of Real Estate $7,900 
--""""'''1'l1"')\'11Wru\~r•,11•,:.<i:,,A(;·,·v11'1;1~il'l'l'.'r/M\YM\t~·::l.,;,,mr:ll'<l!l!~!~t/;l\(l//'0i'f/!l\'l/,l/.'li~.'IIJ.~IW~.l'.!'L\~'."i111ri,,~?.riJ~·W()l"!lli¥\~,•c'JI ,,,.,,~,'Y!l~!."1 ·1.•· 1'.'li.'.,'.,/J,ll'/l,~·,!Jrl1i-

for a new chargeable. audit. If this payment is not made the 
•1w-1111 M i1Wllnll'l~lll!l1 ~~111,~,M"~-~·1"1!11!1'111~~1,lll~l,M'.ll!I.I!·~ ~,'·"~'/' •. ,·,,.,,·,1;1,.... ...... . ' •. , .... ... . • .... ,".1·,;.m·,11.\/',' .. ,','."Y ... ·• "·•··;,~r~i' ·1.":l'l""\/·.,:11:~:":.~,1,i<,.'.:<'•.'l":':•~•1<,11..,, ,,.,,,,,,, .,,...,,.,.~,, ''I\M.,,,., . ,it1> 

"STAY" set forth in paragraph 2 shall be two ( 2) .. veai:-s. . I.f th.o 
•~m)•,.'«ll.l'ln~!l~~.11i1:t!l/11;Y.ii~1•w•·11.v.,,·11i11111·111111<1~~Jl:~i~ ~l'l!S!"lllmm!lll!llll(jl!l~,1,.'1 .. · M',' .. '1.\'1.:11;:,'•.;-';;1 1~· rm1·n'llli·,-;,111.'i)/)~i!lll~i~llil,:,"l•'~,·m1:111iM!ml!llil,·,.1\i:1~,1,M)·\1r;ij .. J•t7::i11.11-1'1//illlll)!1,''·lll'rn~r..,• •~l",)/l;', il~'l*,1:1'.'~ll.'l:1.1 .. to 

audit costs are less than !,7. 900 the difference shall be returned 
llwillll iillllll - illill!~!-lllm'l'ltllt'::~•'!l~+i~""-"'""'"'fl,'.\Ml'l~l'/.'J/hV.' •·1.!'N'l:11'.l~!T··c,-:'"· · • ~:,v)\!\·: 1·:;"1· .. ,M\I.\Y,,' ~~; ~1.;1,,,. • ......... ,MWl~!~1,c,1111·!\.'l"l7/I; ,!,'.(!"(J;,."j\Pl·1·,,y'/l)/ .. /llihl1/,l.'•l!ll~i/JIJ~·l-.",N~lll~ll"l1o;i11111~~11.'<r,_l!,'!\\.l!.~l>l :'..~'· 

to Respondents. 
~~ffl\l'~f'!:1!!11~·•1?:~'."'''ll'IMl.\1!' 

2. All licenses and licensing rights cf Respondents FIRST 
• •!hi t<•~~---rn,'"'h"f)ll~!~'r\ "''-'-~"'""'•"'I,, ... , i,•:~i,,-,oc r,,~~, . .,.1, :!\1~·:!\·i,N!•l·:0·,1~1M1,'.l'l/.l~'.'i'I~, 1ll>lh•··.1•11~••!~~'.l~•,11.'L½:ll'l''-'·'"·~:~1,,·1ic., •!'~~-l'Olc.~/l\\llh!«.l~,~·:i~<'·• :1·~· '.1~·1 J1 .\:, .•·1·,;·.~ 

TEAM REAL ESTATE-OR.ANGE COUNTY, and CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE and 
~-"111!-\l,7~1\''llilll'l~;J,'\1(,i:(~Mi'l,!W'll'!'!l;~l!l!~'"l~M.l'I·.,, .,,.rn,,,Tll'•'~''"''1r1·uw.·r.'-<ll\r:>JJJI), 

DERIK A. BRIAN, __ .. ~ ........... ---.. ······-.. •·"'·'·'·'~·-"~ ,,_ 
period of sixty (60) days from the effective date of this Order; 
~•~.<'ll½ill'l'!l~illr.~.~l)~l!lr.'11/,',-•!.i!i!ll1~ll.'(l!,Hl)/ll•l-~'l•l111r11.;1""'·' ,.,,l;;\.::11', .. , l•,1·",'" ,.II".' """''.'"I' •·;·.x;v, .. ·; ','.'' ,.,.,,".l .. '/","I.', ," ... ,'.\'· . "Ii 1 ' 1 ' "", 

-4-
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provided, however, that all sixty (60) days of said 1,uspension 
~---··"'"-"~-·,1.~.'L'l';r111;~;~1r11'."!'."!.",;, ""'" •II · ,, ,, .. ::::::., ·,::I', '"'/' , 1,:i' s\/1/,'%; ' ,:c· ... ,\,\Yhl.'11.! 1:·,;1,·,,w,,!\,/\111 ,-m/\iw·,,· \~/\Ii 1;.i ,, ,,/',\h,,'IYI'.'!)' ,, · 1,,,,, • ,.,,.,,,,,:·.~ 

shall be stayed for one (1) year upon the following terms and 

conditions. 

,,a. Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and 
~~~ll!)WIIT/1;~11~'-U:llf,','''i,I!""'.('.'',',',",,'/:; ,;: ;'',',,·,;,,: .. ':\,' LI!~'.'' 'l'-,l/lii!Ilil\1,m•l/11:; 

regulations governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of a 

real estate licensee in the State of California; and 

b. That no final subsequent determinat:ion be made, 
~lll"lffl•+liill~•:1;,,>i'.'l.'l'•"'''''':,':.' .. ' .. "I"""<', ,',:·:,.>, ,: ' I ,, If:""-",. ,,',.'\,'.'.'.'·.'.''' ",' •• .;, ,; ·1·:11,' \'''i,' 1/'.'."' .. '•"'J~ ,•·:·••I 

after hearing or upon stipulation that cause for disciplinary 

action occurred within one (1) year of the effective dace of this 

Order. Should such a determination be made, tho Commissioner 

may, in his discretion 1 V,~cat.e and set aside the stay order and 

reimpose all or a portion of the stayed suspension. Should no 

such determination be m,,de, che stay imposed herein shall become 

permanent. 

c. Pursuant t;o Section 10148 of the Business und 

Professions Code, Respondents FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE 

COUNTY, and CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, shall pay the Commissioner's 

reasonable cost for an audit to determine if Respondent FIRST TEAM 

REAL ESTA'rE-ORANGE COUNTY, has corrected the trust fund violationta 

found in paragraph I of. the Determination of Issues. In 

c,,.lculating the amount of the Commissioner's reasonabJ.e cost, the 

22 Commissioner may uoe the estim.,.ted average hourly salary for all 

23 persons performing audits of real estate brokers, and shall 

24 include an allocation for travel costs, including mileage, time to 

25 and from the auditor's place of work, and per diem. The 

26 Commissioner's reasonable cost shall in no event exceed $7,900. 

27 

cou~T PAPER 
a:·r,o,r~ ,..,,. l~i'ILll'"C:,110,l/i, 

S'l'O. I I:) 1"1t\l, !1,1,'~l -5~ 
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Should no order vacating the stay be is:rned, the scay 

imposed herein shall become permanent. 

DATED: 
,!: / _,,-

JAME R. PEEL 
Co ,:;el for Complainant 

/ ,,,,. 

* * * * 

I have read the Stipulacion a.nd Agreement in Settlement, 
-~-0,il•~l'i/.ll'llll/,\!!O/\l!>".'•,' .. S',/SI:", .'! ' ,,,,,,,,, .. , "•" "' '''"''\',,,\,",'!',."/'' ,,. ''"''!'.>.1::·,.,:,:,,,;,/,'\"', J'1 

and its terms are understood by me and are agreeable and 

acceptable to me. I understand that I am waiving rights given to 

me by the California A&n.in.iscrative Procedure Ace (.including buC 

not limited to Seccions 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the 

Government Code), and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily 

waive those rights, inel\Jding the right of requiring the 

Commissioner to prove the all~:g1~tions in the Accusation at a 

hearing ac which I would have the righc co cross-examine wicnesses, 

again,;t me ,,md to present evidence in defense and mitigation of 

the charges. 

DATED: 

··6-

i 
COUNTY' 
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DATED: 
c.·J• ... / / ,. ~=-;,_(,-:,.·,' 
.. 7 / /// {,,·) 

DATED: 

DATED: 
k I 

___........-',; 

,.,,,/·-:-~- ------2-~---- ·••'" ,,<:...~' ·.·· .··< ··,/·-✓~·'.: /" 

CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, /' 
Respondent _ 

/Jg&.~tv&~ 
DERIK A. BRIAN/ 

Respondent~ 

c;;-~~ 
FREDRIC W. TRESTER, 
Counsel for Respondents 

p. 10 

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby adopted as 
~l'/l.f,!ll'll.~l~.>::<1·:",J?''\llrnm.,11,irn,1'·''"'"',\N/lh',l''\;'I'' ,. ,",,J: 

my Decision in this matter and shall become effective at 12 o' 
-~~l,\m.l\\':l'll'\'1,\>!:'7:Th",!~.'.'~l'.','1')'"/'\'''"l'l"',~,'',':i:i·:··,'.'.:;.M"" ''f' 

clock noon on .July 21 , 1998 

IT IS SO ORDERED ___ .,._.,,,._,-·-_...,£--+l-'w'-----=----___ , 199a_. 
- I 

JRJ?:rgp 

-7-
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JAMES R. PEEL, Counsel 
Department of Real Estate 
107 South Broadway, Room 8107 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
State Bar 4705S 

(213) 897-3937 
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * 

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) NO. H-27508 LA 
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12 ; ) 
FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE ) 

13 COUNTY, CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, ) 
and DERIK A. BRIAN, ) 

14 ) 
Respondents. ) 15 ________________ ) 

16 
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The Complainant, Thomas Mccrady, a Deputy Real Estate 

Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation 

against FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, CAMERON NATHAN 

MERAGE, and DERIK A. BRIAN, alleges as follows: 

I. 

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, acting in his official 

capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the St.ate of 

California, makes this Accusation against FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE­

ORANGE COUNTY, CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, and DERIK A. BRIAN. 

II. 

FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COONTY, CAMERON NATHAN 
I/ 

MERAGE, and DERIK A. BRIAN, {hereinafter referred to as 

1 
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1, respondents) are presently licensed and/or have license rights 

2: under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business 

3 and Professions Code (hereinafter refe=ed to as "the Code"). 

4 _ II!. 

5 · At all times herein mentioned, respondent FIRST TEAM 

6· REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, was licensed by the Department of Real 

7f Estate·of the State of California as a corporate real estate 
,1 

8 :: broker, respondent CAMERON Nil.THAN MERAGE, was licensed as the 
:1 

9 ,I designated broker officer of said corporation, and ordered, 
I 

10 ·: authorized, or participated in the illegal conduct of respondent 
,! 

llj FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, as alleged in this 
i 

12 : Accusation, and responden·t DERIK A. BRIAN was licensed as a real 

13' estate salesperson employed by respondent FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-

14 ' ORANGE COUNTY. 

15 IV 

16 At all times herein mentioned, respondent Fl:RST TEAM 

17• REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, on behalf of others in expectation of 

18, compensation, engaged in the business, acted in the capacity of, 

19 advertised or assumed to act as a real estate broker in the State 

20, of California within the mea~ing of Section 10131(a) and (b) of 

21; the Code, including soliciting buyers and sellers and negotiating 

22 the sale of real property, as well as soliciting renters and 

23 owners and collecting rents on behalf of the owners of real 

24 , property. 

215 '. V. 
;i 

26 :/ ,, During 1996, in connection with the aforesaid real 

27: estate brokerage activities, respondent FIRST TEAM REAL ES~ATE-

@ ", ,, !1,--; 
:, 

COU~T JIIAPS:R 1,J 
~TA.a Or" C"/l\1,,,l,.C,,r1,1tA 
sro, , 1 3 nu:v, ~-Oi,.1 ,, .. ,.,., i'. 

:/ 

'• 1, 

2 



l ORANGE COUNTY, accepted or received funds from buyers/sellers and 

2 renters/owners and thereafter made disbursements of such funds. 

3 vI. 

4 In connection with respondents' activities as a real 

5_i estat.:i broker as described above, respondents FIRST TEAM REAL 

p. 13 

6: ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY and CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, acted in violation 
I 

7 1 of the Real Estate Law, Busines,i and Professions Code (herein,ifter 
•! 

8 '. Code), and California Code of Regulations {hereinafter 
•i 

9' Regulations), Title 10, Chapter 6, as follows: ii 
10 ! 1. violated Section 10145 (a) of the code and Regulation 

11' 2832.1 by maintaining a shortage in trust account No. 00973-34347 
.' 

12, as of Octobers 31, 1996, in the amount of $352.18. 

15 2. Violated Regulation 2830/2832 in that not all 

14 trust accounts were maintained in the broker's name as trustee, 

15 and earnest money deposits and rents collected were not 

16 deposited into a trust account by the next business day. 

17 3. Violated Regulati,,n 2831 in that the columnar 

18 records did not always show a running daily balance. There was 

19 no record maintained for some earnest money deposits received in 

20' sales transactions. 

21: 

22 

25' 
I 

' 24 •1 

25 :/ 

I 26 ,, 
,I 
.1 27 ., 
:I 

4. Violated Regulation 2834 by allowing salespersons 

JOAN COURTNEY, TOMI LAKATOSH, ,JUDITH LAUREN, ANDY LAKATOSH, 

GERRI DUAATE, and GARY HOUSLEY, who were not licensed to 

respondents to be trust account signatories. There was no 

fidelity bond converge. 

5. Violated Regulat.ion 2831.2 by failing to maintain ,, 
a monthly record of trust fund account reconciliation. The 

nlli ·· ";I 
\:,' I 

''I C.OU~T PAPe:JII :~~111 ~; ~:~~~~=~~ !, 
" Ji 3 
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columnar record was not reconciled to the separate records on a 

monthly basis for aocount Nos. 00973-34347 and 01039135. 

6. Violated Section 10148 of the Code by failing to 

maintain copies of all bank statements, canceled checks and 

invoices prior to October 1996 for account No. 00977-34784. 

7. Violated Regulation 2731 by using the unlicensed 

fictitious business names "Nolan Real Estate", "First Team Real 

Estate", and "First Team Nolan Real Estate" in it$ real estate 

brokerage business. 

8. Violated Regulation 2752 by failing to notify the 

Department of Real Estate when salespersons JOAN COURTNEY, GARY 

HAWLEY, ANDREW LAKATOSH, TOMI LAKATOSH, CODY FERR:CS, and WILL:CAM 

ROLFING were employed by respondents. 

9. Violated Regulation 2726 by failing to maintain 

15 emplo:rment contracts with salespersons JOAN COURTNEY, GARY 

16 HAWLEY, JUDITH LAUREN, WILLIAM ROLFING, CHARLES GRANT, and 

17 DONNA COLBERT. 
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10. Violated Section 10137 of the code by employing 

r,;,spondent OERJ:K A, BR:CAN to perform activities requiring a real 

estate license in sales transactions after his license wa$ 

suspended on July 25, 1996. 

11. Violated Regulation 2831.1 in that separate records 

were not always maintained for sales transactions for rents 

received and disbursed. 
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The conduct of respondent FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE 
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license rights to suspension or revocation pursuant to Sections 

10177(d), 10177(g), and 10137 of the Code. 

VIII 

p. 15 

The conduct of respondent CAMERON NATEAN MERAGE, as 

alleged above, as the responsible individual, by allowing and 

permitting respondent FIRST TEAM REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, to 

engage in the conduct specified in Paragraph VI above, subjects 

his real estate licenses and license rights to suspension or 

revocation pursuant to Sections l0177(d) and 10177(h) of the Code. 

IX 

The conduct of respondent DERIK A. BRIAN, as alleged 

above, was in violation of Section 10130 of the Code, and subjects 

his real estate license to suspension or revocation pursuant to 

Section 10177(d) of the Code. 

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted 

on the allegations of this Accusation and, that upon proof 

thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

against all. licenses and license rights or respondents FIRST TEAM 

REAL ESTATE-ORANGE COUNTY, CAMERON NATHAN MERAGE, and DERIK A. 

BRI.I\N under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the 

Business and Professions Code) and for such other and further 

relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law, 

Dated at Los Angeles, California this 28th day of January 1998. 

-~c1:4 
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner 
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